## Grand Junction, Colorado Sept. 22, 1922

The City Council of the City of Grand Junction met in regular adjourned session at 1:00 P.M. with President Hirons presiding. The Councilmen present were Hirons, Miller, Dowrey, Hampson and Murr. Councilmen Meders and Marshall were absent. City Manager Garrett, City Attorney Jordan and City Clerk Peck were present.

A communication from the law firm of Pershing, Nye, Fry and Tallmage concerning changes in the transcript sent Bosworth, Chanute and Company to establish the legality of the bonds to be issued for Paving District No. 6 was read.

The following resolution was introduced and read.

## RESOLUTION

WHEREAS, in Section 7 of the RESOLUTION CREATING AND ESTABLISHING WITHIN THE CORPORATE LIMITS OF THE CITY OF GRAND JUNCTION, COLORADO, a paving district to be known and designated as "PAVING DISTRICT NO. 6", passed and adopted August 31st. 1922, there is a typographical error in that it reads that the bond shall have 20 coupons thereto attached, whereas it was intended to be and should read "24" coupons instead of "20" coupons.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Grand Junction, Colorado:

error in said resolution in said minutes of said meeting by changing the number of coupons from "20" to "24", so that it will read "24" coupons instead of "20" coupons.

It was moved by Councilman Murr, seconded by Councilman Dowrey that the resolution as read be passed and adopted. The motion being put, upon call of roll the Councilmen present voted as follows; Hirons, yea; Miller, yea; Murr, yae; Dowrey, yea; Hampson, yea. All the Councilmen present voting yea the motion was declared carried and the resolution duly adopted.

The following resolution was introduced and read.

## RESOLUTION

WHEREAS the City Council of the City of Grand Junction, Colorado, has created PAVING DISTRICT NO.6, in the City of Grand Junction, Colorado, and

WHEREAS, by Ordinance No. 294, the City of Grand Junction pays for the street and alley intersections in said PAVING DISTRICT NO. 6, and,

WHEREAS, in the annual appropriation Budget for the year 1922, money was appropriated for the paving of street and alley intersections and funds for such purposes are now available, and

WHEREAS the total estimate of the City Engineer of the City of Grand Junction for the cost of paving the street and alley intersections on South Seventh Street between the south line of Main Street and the North line of Third Ave in said Paving District No. 6, is \$12,709.36, and

WHEREAS FUNDS SO APPROPRIATED, are now available for the cost of paving the street and alley intersections on South Seventh Street, between the South line of Main Street and the North line of Third Avenue in said district, being all of the street and alley intersections to be paved in said Paving District No. 6.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF GRAND JUNCTION, COLORADO:

Section 1. That \$12,709.36, or so much thereof as may be necessary for the cost of paving the street and alley intersections on South Seventh Street between the South line of Main Street and the North line of Third Avenue in said Paving District No. 6, be paid by the City of Grand Junction and out of the funds heretofore appropriated for the purpose of paving intersections, and now available.

It was moved by Councilman Murr, seconded by Councilman Dowrey that the resolution as read be passed and adopted. The motion being put, upon call of roll the Councilmen present voted as follows; Hirons, yea; Miller, yea; Dowrey, yea; Hampson, yea; Murr, yea. All the Councilmen present voting yea, the motion was declared carried and the resolution duly adopted.

Petitions for the paving of Grand Ave. from Seventh Street to Twelvth Street, and the paving of North Seventh Street from Grand Ave. to North Ave. were presented and read. It was moved by Councilman Miller, seconded by Councilman Dowrey that the petitions be accepted and filed. Motion carried.

Moved by Councilman Dowrey seconded by Councilman Miller that the meeting adjourn to the call of the President.

/s/ Fred A. Peck

City Clerk